weighted average number of shares used in the
calculation of basic earnings per share during the year
are as follows:

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

Profit for the year 年內溢利 44,742 56,253

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 普通股加權平均數 13,614,480,666 13,614,480,666
Weighted average number of non-redeemable
  convertible preference shares

不可贖回可換股優先股

 加權平均數 3,750,000,000 3,750,000,000

Total weighted average number of shares
  used in the calculation of basic
  earnings per share

計算每股基本盈利所用之

 股份加權平均總數
17,364,480,666 17,364,480,666

(b)	 Diluted earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic
earnings per share as there was no dilutive potential
shares to be issued for the years ended 31 March 2022
and 2021.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

198 Kingston Financial Group Limited
Annual Report 2022

15	 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

Before
taxation Taxation

After
 taxation

Before
taxation Taxation

After
 taxation

稅前 稅項 稅後 稅前 稅項 稅後

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Deficit on revaluation of
  leasehold land and buildings

重估租賃土地及樓宇之

 虧絀 (730,156) 87,618 (642,538) (491,661) 58,999 (432,662)
Release of exchange reserve upon
  deregistration of a subsidiary

附屬公司取消註冊後

 外匯儲備撥回 23,403 – 23,403 – – –
Change in fair value of financial
  assets at fair value through
  other comprehensive income

按公平值計入其他全面收入

 之金融資產之公平值
 變動 (36) – (36) 18 – 18

(706,789) 87,618 (619,171) (491,643) 58,999 (432,644)

Except  for  the re lease of  exchange reserve upon
deregistration of a subsidiary, there is no reclassification
ad jus tmen t  re la t i ng  to  t he  componen ts  o f  o the r
comprehensive income for the years ended 31 March 2022
and 2021.

15 其他全面收入

除附屬公司取消註冊後外匯儲備撥回外，並

無與截至二零二二年及二零二一年三月

三十一日止年度其他全面收入組成部分相關

之重新分類調整。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

199金利豐金融集團有限公司

二零二二年年報

16 董事酬金
截至二零二二年及二零二一年三月三十一日

止年度，已付及應付本公司董事之酬金分析

如下：

16	 DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION
An analysis of remuneration paid and payable to the directors
of the Company for the years ended 31 March 2022 and